

No. 11-1160

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, PETITIONER

v.

PHOEBE PUTNEY HEALTH SYSTEM, INC., ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

WILLARD K. TOM
General Counsel
JOHN F. DALY
*Deputy General Counsel for
Litigation*
IMAD D. ABYAD
MICHELE ARINGTON
*Attorneys
Federal Trade Commission
Washington, D.C. 20580*

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General
RENATA B. HESSE
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*
BENJAMIN J. HORWICH
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	17
Argument	19
I. The state action doctrine does not shield the transac- tion at issue here because Georgia has not clearly articulated an intent to displace competition in the market for hospital services	20
A. To trigger the state action doctrine, state law must clearly articulate an intent to displace competition through a public policy or regula- tory structure that necessarily and inher- ently is incompatible with the federal policy of free-market competition	21
B. The relevant Georgia-law provisions do not suggest, let alone clearly articulate, any legis- lative intent to displace competition in the provision of hospital services	27
C. The decision below typifies a recurring mis- understanding of the role of “foreseeability” in the state action doctrine	37
II. Even if Georgia law had unambiguously condoned the sale-and-lease arrangement at issue here, the transaction would not be exempt from federal anti- trust law, since a State cannot authorize the acquisi- tion by private parties of unsupervised monopoly power	44

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
A. The transaction at issue here creates a private monopoly that must be actively supervised if it is to be shielded by the state action doctrine	45
B. Active supervision is lacking here	48
Conclusion	52
Appendix – Statutory provisions	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>American Needle, Inc. v. National Football League</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2201 (2010)	49
<i>Bankers Ins. Co. v. Florida Residential Prop. & Cas. Joint Underwriting Ass’n</i> , 137 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 1998)	37
<i>Bates v. State Bar</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977)	3
<i>Bolt v. Halifax Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , 980 F.2d 1381 (11th Cir. 1993)	38
<i>California Retail Liquor Dealers Ass’n v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980)	4, 5, 22, 27, 43, 51
<i>Cantor v. Detroit Edison Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 579 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Adver., Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Lafayette v. Louisiana Power & Light Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 389 (1978)	5, 21, 22
<i>Community Comme’ns Co. v. City of Boulder</i> , 455 U.S. 40 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cox v. Athens Reg’l Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 631 S.E.2d 792 (Ga. Ct. App. 2006)	29

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Crosby v. Hospital Auth.</i> , 93 F.3d 1515 (11th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1116 (1997)	15, 38
<i>DeJarnette v. Hospital Auth.</i> , 23 S.E.2d 716 (Ga. 1942)	7, 36
<i>Eastern R.R. Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961)	14
<i>FTC v. Hospital Bd. of Dirs. of Lee County</i> , 38 F.3d 1184 (11th Cir. 1994)	15, 37, 38
<i>FTC v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 621 (1992) . . . <i>passim</i>	
<i>First Am. Title Co. v. Devaugh</i> , 480 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2007)	33
<i>Girl Scouts of Manitou Council, Inc. v. Girl Scouts of the United States, Inc.</i> , 646 F.3d 983 (7th Cir. 2011) .	47
<i>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975)	3, 4, 21
<i>Hoover v. Ronwin</i> , 466 U.S. 558 (1984)	3, 4
<i>Kay Elec. Coop. v. City of Newkirk</i> , 647 F.3d 1039 (10th Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 1107 (2012) .	33
<i>Kyle v. Georgia Lottery Corp.</i> , 718 S.E.2d 801 (Ga. 2011)	29
<i>Lancaster Cmty. Hosp. v. Antelope Valley Hosp. Dist.</i> , 940 F.2d 397 (9th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 1094 (1992)	33
<i>NCAA v. Board of Regents</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984)	35, 46
<i>National Soc’y of Prof’l Eng’rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978)	27
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 439 U.S. 96 (1978)	4, 22, 25, 27, 30, 43

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Northern Sec. Co. v. United States</i> , 193 U.S. 197 (1904)	6, 30
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943)	2, 3, 6, 24
<i>Patrick v. Burget</i> , 486 U.S. 94 (1988)	46, 50, 51
<i>Southern Motor Carriers Rate Conference, Inc. v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 48 (1985)	5, 25, 26, 27, 41, 43
<i>Surgical Care Ctr. of Hammond, L.C. v. Hospital Serv. Dist. No. 1</i> , 171 F.3d 231 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 964 (1999)	33, 42, 43
<i>Thomas v. Hospital Auth.</i> , 440 S.E.2d 195 (Ga. 1994)	29, 34
<i>Town of Hallie v. City of Eau Claire</i> , 471 U.S. 34 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	35
<i>United Mine Workers v. Pennington</i> , 381 U.S. 657 (1965)	14
<i>United States v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 563 (1966)	36
<i>United States v. Philadelphia Nat'l Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963)	21, 32
<i>United States v. Rockford Mem'l Corp.</i> , 898 F.2d 1278 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 920 (1990)	38
 Constitutions and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Amend. I	14
Ga. Const. Art. III, Sec. VI:	
Para. V(c)(1)	28
Para. V(c)(2)	28
Para. V(c)(3)	28

VII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Clayton Act, 15 U.S.C. 12 <i>et seq.</i>	2
15 U.S.C. 18 (§ 7)	13, 14
15 U.S.C. 21(b) (§ 11(b))	13
15 U.S.C. 26 (§ 16))	13
Federal Trade Commission Act, 15 U.S.C. 41	
<i>et seq.</i>	2
15 U.S.C. 45 (§ 5)	13
15 U.S.C. 45(b) (§ 5(b))	13
15 U.S.C. 53(b) (§ 13(b))	13
Hart-Scott-Rodino Antitrust Improvements Act of	
1976, Pub. L. No. 94-435, 90 Stat. 1383	12
Hospital Survey and Construction Act, ch. 958,	
60 Stat. 1040	7
Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. 1 <i>et seq.</i>	2
Ark. Code Ann. § 14-265-103 (1998)	7
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 32000 <i>et seq.</i> (West 2010	
& Supp. 2012)	7
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 25-3-301 <i>et seq.</i> (2011)	7
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 155.01 <i>et seq.</i> (West 2012)	7
Hospital Authorities Law, 1941 Ga. Laws 241 (Ga.	
Code Ann. §§ 31-7-70 <i>et seq.</i>)	<i>passim</i>
Ga. Code Ann.:	
§ 13-8-2(a) (Supp. 2011)	28
§ 13-8-50 (Supp. 2011)	28
§ 13-8-50 <i>et seq.</i> (Supp. 2011)	28
§ 14-2-302 (2003)	30
§ 14-2-1101 (Supp. 2006)	30
§§ 14-2-1201 to -1202 (2003 & Supp. 2006)	30

VIII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
§ 14-3-101 <i>et seq.</i> (2003 & Supp. 2012) (Nonprofit Corporation Code)	46
§ 14-3-305(b) (Supp. 2004)	46
§ 31-7-70 <i>et seq.</i> (Hospital Authorities Law) (2012)	2, 7
§ 31-7-71(5)	8, 31
§ 31-7-72(a)	8
§ 31-7-72(d)	8
§ 31-7-72.1	34
§ 31-7-72.1(a)	9
§ 31-7-72.1(e)	9, 34, 35
§ 31-7-73	34
§ 31-7-73(a)	9
§ 31-7-75	8
§ 31-7-75(3)	8
§ 31-7-75(4)	8, 30, 32
§ 31-7-75(7)	8, 9, 30, 35, 36, 50
§ 31-7-75(10)	8
§ 31-7-75(12)	30
§ 31-7-75(14)	8
§ 31-7-75(21)	8, 34
§ 31-7-75(23)	8
§ 31-7-75(27)	8
§ 31-7-75.1(a)	9
§ 31-7-75.2	9, 34
§ 31-7-76(a)	7
§ 31-7-77	8, 35, 36, 50
Minn. Stat. § 368.01 (West 2012)	7

IX

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Miss. Code Ann.:	
§ 41-13-15 (West 2007)	7
§ 77-7-1 <i>et seq.</i> (West 1973 & Supp. 2011)	
(Motor Carrier Regulatory Law of 1938)	25
§ 77-7-221 (Supp. 2011)	26
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 205.010 (West Supp. 2012)	7
Mont. Code Ann. § 7-34-2101 <i>et seq.</i> (2011)	7
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 17-961 <i>et seq.</i> (LexisNexis	
2004)	7
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 749.01 <i>et seq.</i> (LexisNexis 2008	
& Supp. 2012)	7
16 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 2199.5 (West 2001)	7
Wis. Stat. § 66.069(2)(c) (1981-1982)	25
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 66.0927 (West 2003)	7
Miscellaneous:	
Am. Bar Ass’n Section of Antitrust Law, <i>Mergers and</i>	
<i>Acquisitions</i> (3d ed. 2008)	12
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust</i>	
<i>Law</i> (3d ed. 2006 & 2012 Supp.):	
Vol. 1A	31, 32, 41
Vol. 1B	47
Supp. 2012	33
Phoebe Putney Memorial Hospital, Inc., Return of	
Organization Exempt From Income Tax (Fiscal	
Year 2011), http://www.phoebeputney.com/ me-	
dia/file/About%20Us/PPMH_FY2011_990.pdf	50
Jennifer Maddox Parks, Albany Herald:	
<i>Hospital Authority Approves Lease</i> , July 26, 2012 . . .	16

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Hospitals to Merge with Phoebe</i> , Dec. 15, 2011	16
<i>Phoebe Putney Hospital Denies Request for Records</i> , Rome News-Tribune, Sept. 29, 1995	46
1 Adam Smith, <i>An Inquiry into the Nature and Causes of the Wealth of Nations</i> (R.H. Campbell et al., eds., 1979)	38
U.S. Dep't of Justice & FTC, <i>Horizontal Merger Guidelines</i> (2010)	32
